UNOFFICIAL COPY

25 RS BR 2038

1	A RESOLUTION honoring the Murray High School Lady Tigers for winning the
2	Kentucky 2A Girls' State Golf Tournament.
3	WHEREAS, on Monday, September 9, 2024, the Murray High School Lady Tigers
4	golf team won the Kentucky 2A Girls' State Golf Tournament on the tough Owensboro
5	Country Club course; and
6	WHEREAS, the title was Murray High School's first ever 2A State Golf
7	Championship. This year was their first competing at the 2A level, and they finished in
8	the top five in the Kentucky All "A" Classic State Championship the previous two years;
9	and
10	WHEREAS, two members of the Murray High School Lady tigers achieved notable
11	accomplishments by finishing in the top 10: Emerson Vaughn, who finished third with
12	five-over par (77), and Macy Saylor, who tied for sixth with an eight-over par (80); and
13	WHEREAS, Coach Payton Carter-Knight said, "It's so cool to do it as a team. It
14	means that everybody contributedWhen the whole team can do it, it makes for an
15	amazing day": and
16	WHEREAS, the Murray High School Lady Tigers golf team includes: Grey Martin,
17	Greer Miller, Riley Morris, Macy Saylor, and Emerson Vaughn; and
18	WHEREAS, the team is coached by Co-Head Coaches Payton Carter-Knight,
19	Austin Knight (wife and husband); and John Saylor, father of Lady Tiger golfer Macy
20	Saylor; and
21	WHEREAS, the talent, dedication, and resilience of the Murray High School Lady
22	Tigers has resulted in these young women penning their names forever in the annals of
23	Kentucky high school golf history, and it is fitting and proper that they be publicly
24	recognized;
25	NOW, THEREFORE,
26	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
27	Kentucky:

Page 1 of 2

Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby honor the Murray High School
Lady Tigers upon winning the Kentucky 2A State Golf Tournament and duly commend
each of these young ladies for their hard work, their sacrifice, and their selfless dedication
to the team.

5 → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor of the Murray
6 High School Lady Tigers Golf Team.

7 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
8 Resolution to Senator Jason Howell for delivery.